Fees Contair Bylaws	ned in Schedule 12 - Policy C-FS-16 and Other	Impact of Proposed Rate Changes (Municipal)	Impact of Proposed Rate Changes (Utilities)
		\$	\$
Schedule 1	Assessment & Tax Enquiry	3,700	-
Schedule 2	Transit Fares	-	-
Schedule 3	Administrative Charges	-	-
Schedule 5	Arden Theatre Rental	-	-
Schedule 6	Rural Road Dust Control	-	-
Schedule 8	Recreation Facility Rental Fees	10,400	-
Schedule 9	Recreation Facility User Fees	53,600	-
Schedule 10	St Albert Visual Arts Studio	-	-
Schedule 11	Cemetery	-	-
Schedule 13	Nuisance Control Fees	-	
Schedule 14	Electrical Vehicle Charging Station Rate	-	
Total - Munic	ipal Fees & Charges Policy C-FS-16	\$ 67,700	-

### SCHEDULE 1 TO POLICY C-FS-16

### ASSESSMENT AND TAX ENQUIRY FEES

#### GST EXEMPT\*

	Approved 2024	Approved 2025
Tax Certificate*	++	
Manual- Mail Delivery	41.00	43.00
Manual - Email Delivery	46.00	46.00
Web Customer On-Line	38.00	39.00
Telephone Tax Enquiry (Owner Exempt)*	25.00	25.00
Mortgage Company Processing Fee (per parcel)	36.00	36.00
Tax Notification Fee*	120.00	120.00
Administration Fee for Refund of Duplicate Tax Payment	30.00	30.00
Custom Report and/or Data Request as Prepared by Assessment Staff- Includes Section 299-300 Requests.		
Hourly Fee (Minimum 1-hr Charge)	65.00	65.00
Assessment Summary Report, per property (Owner Exempt)*	10.00	10.00
Copies of Assessment Roll, per page*	3.00	3.00

# SCHEDULE 2 TO POLICY C-FS-16

# TRANSIT FARES

# GST EXEMPT

FARE TYPE	Approved 2024	Approved 2025
Cash: Local (within St. Albert)		
Adult (18 years to 64 years)	3.25	3.25
Senior Citizen (65+ years)	3.25	3.25
Youth (13 to 18)	Free	Free
Child (0 to 12 years) with adult	Free	Free
Medically Required Attendant (for patron w/disability)	Free	Free
Cash Commuter: (to/from Edmonton)		
Adult (18 years to 64 years)	6.00	6.00
Senior Citizen (65+ years)	5.00	5.00
Youth (13 - 18 years)	5.00	5.00
Child (0 to 12 years) with adult	Free	Free
Tickets:		
Local (within St. Albert)	25.50 for 10	25.50 for 10
Commuter (to/from Edmonton)	43.20 for 10	43.20 for 10
Passes:		
Monthly Local (within St. Albert)	76.00	76.00
Monthly Senior/Student Local	41.80	41.80
Monthly Commuter (to/from Edmonton)	119.00	119.00
Monthly Student Commuter Pass	107.00	107.00
Monthly Seniors Commuter (65+ years)	65.00	65.00
Monthly "All Aboard" Program (Commuter)	41.80	41.80
Handibus Fares:		
Cash:	3.25	3.25
Commuter (to/from Edmonton)	6.00	6.00

# SCHEDULE 3 TO POLICY C-FS-16

# ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES

			Approved 2024	Approved 2025
Fir	nance - GST EXEMPT			
	Processing of payments returned due to			
	insufficient funds		40.00	40.00
			1 1/2% per	
	Monthly interest charge on accounts not paid		month or 18%	month or 18%
	within 30 days for General Accounts Receivable		per annum	per annum
	and Ambulance Accounts Receivable			
	Credit card processing fee (Taxation & Utilities		-	2.10%
	only)			
RC	MP - GST TAXABLE			
	Extra or 3rd party police/collision report copies		76.19	76.19
	Police Information Check for Pardon Applications		76.19	76.19
	Local Criminal Record Checks			
	Police Information Checks (Criminal Record Checks, Local Indicies)			
	- Resident		FF 04	FF 04
	- Non-Resident	_	55.24 76.19	55.24 76.19
	Resident/Non-Resident Volunteer- requiring	_	70.19	76.19
	check for purposes of volunteering for a not-for-			
	profit organization within the Municipal Boundary		Free	Free
	Resident Volunteer- requiring Criminal Record	_	1166	1166
	check for purposes of volunteering for a not-for-			
	profit organization <i>outside</i> the Municipal			
	Boundary		10.48	10.48
	Any Fingerprint Services (fee does not include	_	10.40	10.40
	any extra fees collected by the RCMP for the			
	Receiver General)			
	- Resident	-	55.24	55.24
	- Nonresident		76.19	76.19
	-Resident/Nonresident Volunteer- requiring	$\vdash$		
	fingerprints for purposes of volunteering for a not-			
	for-profit organization within the Municipal			
	Boundary		Free	Free
	-Resident Volunteer- requiring fingerprints for			
	purposes of volunteering for a not-for-profit			
	organization outside the Municipal Boundary		10.48	10.48

# SCHEDULE 5 TO POLICY C-FS-16

#### ARDEN THEATRE RENTAL FEES

Proposed Rental Rates valid from May 1, 2025 to April 30, 2026

Theatre	Reciprocal Use	Local No	on-Profit	Outside Non-Profit		Local Commercial	Outside Commercial
Rental Rates*	0800-1600 M-F	Non-prime Mon-Thurs	Prime Fri-Sun	Non-prime Mon- Thurs	Prime Fri-Sun	Mon-Sun	Mon-Sun
Live Performance - max 8 hrs includes 2 techs + FOH**	\$114/hr	\$1,200	\$1,900	\$1,900	\$2,250	\$1,900	\$2250, or 10% of ticket sales, whichever is greater
	**Live Perfor	mance includes up to	2 techs + Front of	House Manager (F	OH)		
Rehearsal - 5 hours. No audience in seating area. Includes 1 Front of House and up to 2 Technicians**	\$114/hr	\$750	\$1,150 A	\$1,150	\$1,350	\$1,150	\$1,350
Cinema - including 1 tech + FOH and Projector	N/A	\$625	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$1,000 (M-Th)	N/A
	only available for Loca	l users on Non-prim	e days (Mon - Thur	s) include 1 tech +	Front of House Ma	nager (FOH)	
Additional Venue Hours between 5 and 12 hours****	n/a	\$195/hr	\$225/hr	\$225/hr	\$255/hr	\$225/hr	\$255/hr
Additional venue hours over twelve (12) hours	n/a	\$290/hr	\$335/hr	\$335/hr	\$380/hr	\$335/hr	\$380/hr
****Where events can be safely operated b City Administration	by multiple personnel,	only the Additional	Venue Hours betwe	en 5 and 12 will be	charged. Example	e: Dance Festivals,	as determined by
Meal Break Penalty: To ensure no penalties, additional charge until a break is taken. All act							er technician/FOH
Statutory Holidays : There is a \$100/hr surch	narge for use of The Arc	den Theatre or Progre	ss Hall on statuatory	holidays			
Performance Intermission - at any performal intermission. At the discretion of City Administration		r, at least one 20-minu	ute intermission shall	be scheduled. An ad	dditional fee of \$200	will be billed if there	is no such
Rental administration fee						5% of rer	ntal invoice
Other Rental Rates						<u> </u>	
Progress Hall - Includes AV + 1 staff (Capa performances	acity: 80-120)	As	ssemblies, rehearsa	als, workshops or s	tudio		ur, \$30 for each uent hour
Progress Hall - Day Rate (maximum 8 hours) includes AV and 1 FOH						\$250	
Dressing Room/Green Room						\$30/hr	
Equipment Rental						<b>675/4−</b>	
Video Projector Piano Rental: 7" Steinway Grand (main sta	ge use only, may requ	ire tuning at renter's	cost)			\$75/day \$75/day	
Hazer	3 7 7 1	<u> </u>	,			\$75/day	
	ie. Piano Tuning, Hos	pitality				Cost + 15% admi	
<ul> <li>Cost of consumables will be added f</li> <li>Crew Services - 4 hour minimum</li> </ul>	or runs > than 1 day		(Overtime of	harged at 1.5 x ho	urly rata)	based on current	prices
Additional Technician(s) – available for stage	ge crew, rigger/flv, foll	ow spot, monitor	(Overtime ci	larged at 1.5 x 110	uriy rate)	\$41/hour	
Front of House (included in rental fees up		•				\$28/hour	
The Capital Enhancement Fee (Facility I	Fee) – charges hased	on ticket prices and	on number of ticke	ts sold/comped			
capital enhancement fee (patron paid; or if			Of Harrison of tions	12%, up to a max	imum of \$6.00		
Non-ticketed events (flat rate/event)		14.1		\$175.00			
Non-ticketed events (flat rate/12 hour block Box Office Services – The Arden Theatre				\$300.00			
	% of ticket sales	iu.		3%, up to a maxin	num of \$1.00		
Box office administration fee:	% of ticket sales			5%			

### SAP Lobby & Plaza Fee Schedule

Fees effective January 1			Approved 2024	Approved 2025
Size of Event	Time of Day	Staff Requirement (in addition to building security)	Hourly Rate**	Hourly Rate**
All events (2022)*	8am-5pm, Monday to Friday	1 CS Office Staff	no charge	no charge
	5pm-12am, Monday to Friday	1	\$28/hr	\$28/hr
	8am-12am, Saturday & Sunday	1	\$28/hr	\$28/hr
Additional Staff (at the discretion of City administration)*	Anytime		\$28/hr	\$28/hr
Technical Staff (at the discretion of City administration)*	Anytime		\$41/hr	\$41/hr

<sup>\*</sup>Fees for additional staff may be required at the discretion of City Staff and are dependent on the type, size and scope of the event.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Overtime rates at 1.5 the regular rate may apply for shifts greater that 8hrs and Statutory holidays. GST will be added to the invoiced amount

# SCHEDULE 6 TO POLICY C-FS-16

# RURAL ROAD DUST CONTROL PROGRAM FEES

# **GST EXEMPT**

	Dust Control on residential properties adjacent to country roadways	Approved 2024	Approved 2025
	Calcium		
1. (a)	First 100m	405.00	405.00
(b)	Every additional 10m	118.00	118.00

#### SCHEDULE 8 TO POLICY C-FS-16 COMMUNITY RECREATION FACILITY FEES

					FEES			
							2024	2025
							Approved Fee	Approved Fee
	ITPURPOSE SPACES							
on	munity Gymnasiums		T		I		<b>*</b>	
	Servus Credit Union	General Public		General Time		Per Court	\$80.00	\$80.0
	Place	Sport Partner	Hour	General Time	All Seasons	Per Court	\$50.00	\$53.
on	munity Room - City Fac		ln "	0 17	LAUG	lou u	0400.00	0040
	Various Sites	General Public		General Time	All Seasons	Clubhouse	\$180.00	\$210.
		General Public	,	General Time	All Seasons	Recreation Facilities	\$300.00	\$318.
		General Public		General Time	All Seasons	Clubhouse	\$32.00	\$35.
		General Public	Hour	General Time	All Seasons	Recreation Facilities	\$50.00	\$53.
	SURFACES							
ndo	or Arenas - Spring/Sum						A	
	Servus Credit Union	General Public			Spring/Summer		\$209.00	\$220.
	Place/Jarome Iginla &	General Public		Non Prime	Fall/Winter		\$145.00	\$145.
	Kinex Arenas	General Public		Prime Time	Fall/Winter		\$245.00	\$245.
		Sport Partner	Hour	General Time	Spring/Summer		\$165.00	\$165.
		Sport Partner	Hour	Non Prime	Fall/Winter		\$99.00	\$102.
		Sport Partner	Hour	Prime Time	Fall/Winter		\$141.00	\$145.
	<u> </u>			<u> </u>				
uto	door Rinks - Second We					1=		
	Various Sites	General Public		General Time		Building	\$36.00	\$40.
		General Public		General Time	Seasonal	No Building	\$22.00	\$23.
		Sport Partner	Hour	General Time	Seasonal	Building	\$30.00	\$30.
		Sport Partner	Hour	General Time	Seasonal	No Building	\$18.00	\$18.
Rink	Shack - April 1 - Octob							
	Various Sites	General Public	Monthly	General Time	Seasonal		\$65.00	<b>\$75</b> .
	rts Fields							
ndo	or Artificial Turf Fields	- Boarded - Spri	ng/Summer (/	April 1 - Septen	nber 30), Fall/Winter (O	ctober 1 - March 31)		
	Servus Credit Union	General Public	Hour	General Time	Spring/Summer		\$95.00	\$100.
	Place	General Public	Hour	Non Prime	Fall/Winter		\$92.00	\$102.
		General Public	Hour	Prime Time	Fall/Winter		\$137.00	\$137.
		Cnort Dortner	Hour	General Time	Spring/Summer		\$73.00	<b>\$75</b> .
		Sport Partner	Houi	General Time	Opining/ Guillinici		Ψ1 3.00	φ <i>1</i> ວ.
		Sport Partner	Hour	Non Prime	Fall/Winter		\$92.00	\$92.
		Sport Partner						
			Hour	Non Prime	Fall/Winter		\$92.00	\$92.
ndo	or Concrete Fields - Sp	Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time	Fall/Winter		\$92.00	\$92.
ndo	or Concrete Fields - Sp Servus Credit Union	Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour pril 1 - Septer	Non Prime Prime Time	Fall/Winter		\$92.00	\$92. \$120.
ndc	Servus Credit Union	Sport Partner Sport Partner ring/Summer (A	Hour Hour pril 1 - Septer	Non Prime Prime Time nber 30)	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter		\$92.00 \$117.00	\$92. \$120.
ndc		Sport Partner Sport Partner  ring/Summer (A General Public	Hour Hour pril 1 - Septer Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  nber 30) General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer		\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00	\$92. \$120.
ndo	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla &	Sport Partner Sport Partner ring/Summer (A	Hour Hour pril 1 - Septer	Non Prime Prime Time nber 30)	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter		\$92.00 \$117.00	\$92. \$120.
	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas	Sport Partner Sport Partner ring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour pril 1 - Septer Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  nber 30) General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer		\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00	\$92. \$120.
	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas Door Artificial Turf Field	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour pril 1 - Septer Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  nber 30) General Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer		\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75.
	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  S General Public	Hour Hour Pril 1 - Septer Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time  General Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal	With Lights Without Lights	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75.
	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas Door Artificial Turf Field	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  S General Public General Public General Public	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108.
	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas Door Artificial Turf Field	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  S General Public	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125.
	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas Door Artificial Turf Field	Sport Partner Sport Partner  ring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  S General Public General Public General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125.
Outo	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas Joor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Fring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125.
Outo	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Outo	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas Joor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Ining/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights  Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Outo	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  Joor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Joor Natural Turf Fields Various Sites	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Ining/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights  Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  Boor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Boor Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Ining/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights  Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities For Competitive Pools	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Ining/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights  Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities or Competitive Pools Fountain Park	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner  Sport Partner  Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights  Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$175. \$175.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities For Competitive Pools	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Ining/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time  Prime Time  General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights Per Field Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$153.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities or Competitive Pools Fountain Park	Sport Partner Sport Partner  (A) General Public Sport Partner  Selection Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights  Per Field Per Field Per Field Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$16.00 \$16.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities or Competitive Pools Fountain Park	Sport Partner Sport Partner  Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner  Sport Partner  Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights Per Field Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$118.00 \$73.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  Boor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Coor Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities Fountain Park Recreation Centre	Sport Partner Sport Partner  (A) General Public Sport Partner  Selection Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights  Per Field Per Field Per Field Per Field	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$16.00 \$16.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  Boor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Coor Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities For Competitive Pools Fountain Park Recreation Centre	Sport Partner Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time  General Time  General Time  General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons  All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights  Per Field Per Field Per Basin Per Lane	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$116.00 \$148.00 \$148.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75. \$16.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  Joor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Joor Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities For Competitive Pools Fountain Park Recreation Centre  For Leisure Pools Fountain Park	Sport Partner Sport Partner Iring/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner General Public	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights Per Field Per Field Per Basin Per Lane Per Basin	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$118.00 \$148.00 \$148.00 \$148.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$102. \$175. \$22. \$16. \$148. \$18.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  Boor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Coor Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities For Competitive Pools Fountain Park Recreation Centre	Sport Partner Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  Sport Partner  General Public General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time  General Time  General Time  General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter  Spring/Summer  Spring/Summer  Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons  All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights  Per Field Per Field Per Basin Per Lane	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$116.00 \$148.00 \$148.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$102. \$125. \$75. \$21. \$16.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  Joor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Joor Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  Torrest Amenities Fountain Park Recreation Centre  Fountain Park Recreation Centre  Fountain Park Recreation Centre	Sport Partner Sport Partner Ing/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights Per Field Per Field Per Basin Per Lane Per Basin	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$118.00 \$148.00 \$148.00 \$148.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$102. \$125. \$75. \$21. \$16.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities or Competitive Pools Fountain Park Recreation Centre  Fountain Park Recreation Centre  or Leisure Pools - Smale	Sport Partner Sport Partner Ing/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights Per Field Per Field Per Basin Per Lane	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$118.00 \$148.00 \$148.00 \$148.00	\$92. \$120. \$100. \$75. \$158. \$102. \$125. \$75. \$21. \$16.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  Boor Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Larry Olexiuk Field  Boor Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  Tountain Park Recreation Centre  Fountain Park Recreation Centre  Fountain Park Recreation Centre  Fourtain Park Recreation Centre	Sport Partner Sport Partner  General Public Sport Partner  Seneral Public General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time  General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons All Seasons All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights  Per Field Per Field  Per Basin Per Lane  Per Basin Per Lane	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$118.00 \$148.00 \$148.00 \$148.00	\$92. \$100. \$158. \$158. \$108. \$125. \$75. \$16. \$148. \$177. \$20.
Dute	Servus Credit Union Place/Jarome Iginla & Kinex Arenas  door Artificial Turf Field Larry Olexiuk Field  Larry Olexiuk Field  door Natural Turf Fields Various Sites  atics Amenities or Competitive Pools Fountain Park Recreation Centre  Fountain Park Recreation Centre  or Leisure Pools - Smale	Sport Partner Sport Partner Ing/Summer (A General Public Sport Partner General Public General Public Sport Partner Sport Partner Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner General Public Sport Partner	Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour Hour	Non Prime Prime Time Prime Time General Time	Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Fall/Winter Spring/Summer Spring/Summer Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal All Seasons All Seasons	Without Lights With Lights Without Lights Without Lights Per Field Per Field Per Basin Per Lane	\$92.00 \$117.00 \$95.00 \$73.00 \$108.00 \$118.00 \$73.00 \$118.00 \$148.00 \$148.00 \$148.00	\$92.

#### SCHEDULE 8 TO POLICY C-FS-16 COMMUNITY RECREATION FACILITY FEES

							2024 Approved Fee	2025 Approved Fee
	Grosvenor Outdoor Pool							
		General Public	Hour	General Time	Seasonal	Per Basin	\$55.50	\$55.50
Out	door Leisure Pools							
	Grosvenor Outdoor Pool							
		General Public	Hour	General Time	Seasonal	Per Basin	\$85.00	\$85.00
Field	d and Fitness Amenities							
Out	door Running Tracks							
	Fowler Athletic Park	General Public	Daily	General Time	Seasonal		\$336.00	\$240.00
		General Public	Hour	General Time	Seasonal		\$52.00	\$40.00
		Sport Partner	Daily	General Time	Seasonal		\$180.00	\$180.00
		Sport Partner	Hour	General Time	Seasonal		\$27.00	\$30.00

#### SCHEDULE 9 TO POLICY C-FS-16 USER FEES USER FEES

2025 2024 Approved Fee Approved Fee Fountain Park Full Facility - GST not included unless otherwise noted General Public 10 Visit Punch Pass (Includes GST Pass Child \$45.00 \$45.00 10 Visit Punch Pass (Includes GST Pass \$58.50 \$58.50 General Public Youth General Public 10 Visit Punch Pass (Includes GST Pass \$60.75 \$60.75 Senior General Public 10 Visit Punch Pass (Includes GST Pass \$76.50 \$76.50 Adult General Public 10 Visit Punch Pass (Includes GST Pass Family \$171.00 \$186.75 General Public Annual Membership Child \$225.00 \$225.00 General Public Membership Youth \$325.00 \$325.00 Annual \$375.00 \$375.00 General Public Annual Membership Senior General Public Annual Membership Adult \$460.00 \$460.00 General Public Annual Membership Family \$1,100.00 \$5.00 General Public Daily (Includes GST) Child \$5.00 Pass General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass Youth \$6.50 \$6.50 General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass Senior \$6.75 \$6.75 General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass Adult \$8.50 \$8.50 General Public Daily (Includes GST) \$19.00 Pass Family General Public Monthly Membership Child \$22.00 \$34.00 \$34.00 General Public Monthly Membership Youth General Public \$36.00 Monthly Membership Senior \$49.00 General Public Monthly Membership Adult \$49.00 General Public Monthly Membership \$115.00 \$118.5 Family Grosvenor Outdoor Poo Full Facility - GST not included unless otherwise noted Daily (Includes GST) Pass Child \$5.00 \$5.00 General Public General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass Youth \$6.50 \$6.50 General Public Daily (Includes GST) \$6.75 \$6.75 Pass Senior General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass Adult \$8.50 \$8.50 General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass \$19.00 \$19.00 Family General Public Monthly Membership Child General Public Monthly \$24.0 Membership Youth General Public Monthly Membership Senior General Public Monthly Membership Adult General Public Monthly Membership Family Membership \$53.00 General Public Seasonal Child General Public Membership Senio \$68.00 Seasonal General Public Membership Youth \$68.00 Seasonal General Public \$82.00 Membership Adult Seasonal General Public Seasonal Membership Family \$215.25 Servus Credit Union Place Full Facility - GST not included unless otherwise noted Corporate Annual Membership Child \$246.50 Membership Additional Senior \$331.50 Corporate Annual \$340.00 Corporate Membership Student Annual Membership Corporate Annual Youth \$340.00 \$352.7 \$391.00 Corporate Annual Membership Senior Corporate Membership Additional Adult \$425.00 \$442.0 Annual Corporate Annual Membership Adult \$493.00 \$514. Corporate Annual Membership Family \$1,292,00 \$1,343,0 10 Visit Punch Pass Child \$56.25 General Public Pass General Public 10 Visit Punch Pass Pass Senior \$74.25 10 Visit Punch Pass \$74.25 General Public Pass Student General Public 10 Visit Punch Pass Pass Youth \$74.25 General Public 10 Visit Punch Pass Pass Adult \$96.75 General Public 10 Visit Punch Pass \$238.50 \$247.5 **Pass** Family General Public Annual Membership Child \$290.00 General Public Annual Membership Additional Senior \$390.00 General Public Annual Membership Student \$400.00 General Public Membership \$400.00 Annual Youth \$415.0 General Public Annual Membership Senior \$450.00 General Public Annual Membership Additional Adult \$500.00 General Public Membership \$580.00 Adult Annual General Public Annual Membership Family \$1,520.00 Daily (Includes GST) General Public Pass Child \$6.25 General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass Senior \$8.25 \$8.25 General Public Daily (Includes GST) **Pass** Student General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass Youth \$8.25 General Public Daily (Includes GST) Pass Adult \$10.75 General Public Daily (Includes GST) \$26.50 Pass Family General Public Monthly Membership Child \$29.00 \$30.0

Membership

Additional Senior

\$39.00

General Public

Monthly

Grosvenor seasonal pass is being replaced by a monthly pass in 2025

#### SCHEDULE 9 TO POLICY C-FS-16 USER FEES USER FEES

		USER FEES			
				2024	2025
				Approved Fee	Approved Fee
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Student	\$40.00	\$41.50
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Youth	\$40.00	\$41.50
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Senior	\$46.00	\$47.00
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Additional Adult	\$50.00	\$52.00
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Adult	\$58.00	\$60.50
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Family	\$152.00	\$158.00
Running Tracks					
General Public	Annual	Membership	Child	\$145.00	\$150.00
General Public	Annual	Membership	Student	\$200.00	\$207.50
General Public	Annual	Membership	Youth	\$200.00	\$207.50
General Public	Annual	Membership	Senior	\$230.00	\$235.00
General Public	Annual	Membership	Adult	\$290.00	\$302.50
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Child	\$14.50	\$15.00
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Student	\$20.00	\$20.75
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Youth	\$20.00	\$20.75
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Senior	\$23.00	\$23.50
General Public	Monthly	Membership	Adult	\$29.00	\$30.25
Child Minding					
General Public	10 Hour Punch Pass	Childminding	Child	\$49.00	\$49.00
General Public	10 Hour Punch Pass	Childminding	Child	\$57.60	\$57.60
General Public	10 Hour Punch Pass	Childminding	Family	\$86.00	\$86.00
General Public	10 Hour Punch Pass	Childminding	Family	\$100.80	\$100.80
General Public	15 Min Intervals	Childminding	Child	\$1.60	\$1.60
General Public	15 Min Intervals	Childminding	Family	\$2.80	\$2.80
All Facility Summer F	Pass				
Full Facility					
General Public	Summer Pass	Membership	Child	\$34.00	\$35.50
General Public	Summer Pass	Membership	Student	\$46.00	\$48.00
General Public	Summer Pass	Membership	Youth	\$46.00	\$48.00
General Public	Summer Pass	Membership	Senior	\$49.00	\$51.00
General Public	Summer Pass	Membership	Adult	\$67.00	\$70.00
General Public	Summer Pass	Membership	Family	\$166.00	\$172.00

### SCHEDULE 10 TO POLICY C-FS-16

### ST. ALBERT PLACE VISUAL ARTS STUDIO FEES AND CITY ARTS SPACE FEES

	Approved 2024	Approved 2025
GUILD/USER GROUP	Approved 2024	Approved 2023
Potters**		
Unlimited access to their area, storage, and office	9,325.00	9,600.00
Painters	9,323.00	9,000.00
Includes storage area and office	2,575.00	2,650.00
Floral Arts	2,373.00	2,030.00
Includes storage and fridge units	900.00	925.00
Quilters	300.00	923.00
Includes storage	2,325.00	2,400.00
Paper Arts	1,700.00	1,750.00
Total:	1,700.00	1,730.00
**Face listed for the Detters Civild have already been reduced		
**Fees listed for the Potters Guild have already been reduced by 50% for volunteer commitment.		
GST will be added to the invoiced amount.		
	Approved 2024	Proposed 2025
Studio Use Day Rates for Non-SAPVAC members:	Approved 2024	FTOposeu 2023
Commercial Users	250.00	250.00
Non-Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization	120.00	120.00
Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization	120.00	120.00
Studio Use Hourly Rates for Non-SAPVAC members:		
Commercial Users	50.00	50.00
Non-Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization	30.00	30.00
B 11 - 11 - 1 B 11 B 11 B	30.00	30.00
Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization		
Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization  SAPVAC Member Rate		
SAPVAC Member Rate	32.00	32.00
j	32.00 16.00	32.00 16.00

### Approved 2024 Approved 2025

# CITY ARTS SPACE (CAS) - rehearsal room

Assemblies, rehearsals, workshops or studio performances	\$50/hour	\$50/hour
Day Rate (maximum 8 hours)	250.00	250.00
(does not include tech and foh)		
CITY ARTS SPACE (CAS) - dance studio (day)		
Commercial Users	250.00	250.00
Not-for-Profit Organization	120.00	120.00
CITY ARTS SPACE (CAS) - dance studio (hourly)		
Commercial Users	50.00	50.00
Non-Resident, Not-for-Profit Organization	30.00	30.00

# SCHEDULE 11 TO POLICY C-FS-16

# **CEMETERY FEES**

# **GST EXCLUDED**

	Approved 2024	Approved 2025
Burial Rights		
- Standard Plot - Adult	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00
- Standard Plot - Child (Under 6)	\$700.00	\$700.00
- Ash Plot - Adult	\$825.00	\$825.00
- Ash Plot - Child (Under 6)	\$330.00	\$330.00
- Field of Honour – Standard Plot	\$875.00	\$875.00
- Field of Honour – Ash Plot	\$413.00	\$413.00
- Indigent - Standard Plot	\$875.00	\$875.00
- Indigent - Ash Plot	\$413.00	\$413.00
- Columbarium B/C (Level 4(	\$2,070.00	\$2,070.00
- Columbarium D/E/F/G/H/I Niche (Level 1)	\$2,420.00	\$2,420.00
- Columbarium D/E/F/G/H/I Niche (Level 2)	\$2,225.00	\$2,225.00
- Columbarium D/E/F/G/H/I Niche (Level 3)	\$2,070.00	\$2,070.00
- Columbarium D/E/F/G/H/I Niche (Level 4)	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00
- Memorial Pillow with plaque installation	\$320.00	\$320.00
Interment (Opening and Closing)		
- Standard Plot - (Adult/FoH/Indigent)	\$1,010.00	\$1,010.00
- Standard Plot - Child	\$440.00	\$440.00
- Standard Double Depth (10ft depth)	\$1,320.00	\$1,320.00
- Standard Double Depth (6ft depth)	\$1,010.00	\$1,010.00
- Ash Plot (Adult/Child/FoH/Indigent)	\$530.00	\$530.00
- Columbarium Niche	\$140.00	\$140.00
- Ash Scattering	\$110.00	\$110.00
Marker Installation		·
	\$480.00	\$480.00
- Vase Installation	\$215.00	\$215.00
Liners		
- Standard (Concrete)	\$810	\$810
- Child (Concrete)	\$710	\$710
Disinterment		
- Standard Plot	By Quote	By Quote
- Standard Double Depth Plot	ByQuote	ByQuote
- Ash Plot	\$915.00	\$915.00
- Columbarium Niche	\$140.00	\$140.00
- Standard/Ash Plot - Child	\$850.00	\$850.00
Surcharge		
- Niche Door Replacement	\$440.00	\$440.00
-Ground Burials after 3:00 p.m. weekdays and on		
Saturdays	\$570.00	\$570.00
- Niche Burials after 3:00 p.m. weekdays and on		•
Saturdays	\$320.00	\$320.00

	Approved 2024	Approved 2025
- Return Fee	\$75	\$75
- Transfer of Ownership Fee	\$75	\$75

### SCHEDULE 14 TO POLICY C-FS-16 Electrical Vehicle Charging Station Rate

# GST EXCLUDED

		Approved 2024	Approved 2025
1.	Electric Vehicle Charging Station Rate at City locations	1.50/per hour	1.50/per hour